

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kansas

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

STEPHEN M. HOWE
*District Attorney,
Johnson County, Kansas*
JACOB M. GONTESKY
Assistant District Attorney

TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
BRYAN C. CLARK
NATALIE CHALMERS
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
STEVEN J. OBERMEIER
Assistant Solicitors General
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

 A. Statutory background 6

 B. The identity theft investigations and district
 court proceedings. 10

 C. The Kansas Court of Appeals’ decisions. 13

 D. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decisions 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 21

I. IRCA Does Not Expressly Preempt Respondents’
 Prosecutions. 22

 A. IRCA’s plain language limits only how the I-9
 form itself and the information on or
 attached to it can be used. 22

 B. The context of § 1324a(b)(5) and the
 structure of IRCA confirm that Congress was
 focused on limiting the use of the I-9 form
 itself and the information on or attached to
 it. 27

C. The Kansas Supreme Court’s view of § 1324a(b)(5) would lead to absurd results, disrupt federal-state cooperation, and upend the federal-state balance.	29
II. IRCA Does Not Impliedly Preempt Respondents’ Prosecutions.	35
A. Respondents’ prosecutions are not field preempted.	36
1. Congress does not occupy the field of identity theft.	36
2. Congress has not occupied the fields Respondents have identified.	39
3. Even if Congress has occupied the fields Respondents suggest, the State’s prosecution of Respondents does not fall within those fields.	41
B. Respondents’ prosecutions are not conflict preempted.	44
CONCLUSION.	50
Appendix of Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	1a
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.	1a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107 (2011 Supp.)	9a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107 (2018 Supp.)	11a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711 (2010 Supp.)	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	34, 44
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arreola-Arellano v. I.N.S.</i> , 223 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	35, 43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	18, 34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	22, 36
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	48
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	50
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	39
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	36, 44
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	49

<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	49
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18, 34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	39, 44
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19, 33, 35
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	35
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 33
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	34, 36
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 401 P.3d 588 (Kan. 2017)	1
<i>State v. Green</i> , 172 P.3d 1213 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	7
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 213 P.3d 745 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017)	27
<i>State v. Meza</i> , 165 P.3d 298 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	7

<i>State v. Morales</i> , 401 P.3d 155 (Kan. 2017)	1
<i>State v. Ochoa-Lara</i> , 401 P.3d 159 (Kan. 2017)	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	19, 35, 40, 43, 44
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A)	9, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(D)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(3)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(4)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	9, 14, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1365b	24
8 U.S.C. § 1365b(f)(5)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1141b	24

15 U.S.C. § 1141b(a)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1001	9
18 U.S.C. § 1028	9, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1546	9
18 U.S.C. § 1621	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(61)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q)	38
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2	8
20 C.F.R. § 401.155	20, 47
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-260	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711 (2010 Supp.)	3, 11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4018	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4018 (2010 Supp.)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5414(a)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5414(b)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5414(e)(2)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5426(b)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5426(c)(3)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5503(a)(3)	30

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5503(b)(1)(2) 30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5708 30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5824 3, 6, 48
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5839 30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107 (2011 Supp.) 2, 10, 13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107(a) (2011 Supp.) 6, 48
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107(a)(1) 2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107(e) (2011 Supp.) 6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-727 31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-3239 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 IRS Security Summit: Internal Revenue Service, IRS, Industry, States Take New Steps Together to Fight Identity Theft, Protect Taxpayers, <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-industry-states-take-new-steps-together-to-fight-identity-theft-protect-taxpayers> 38
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011) 23

- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Partners in Integrity: Understanding and Preventing Provider Medical Identity Theft* (June 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Fraud-Prevention/Medicaid-Integrity-Education/Provider-Education-Toolkits/Downloads/understand-prevent-provider-idtheft.pdf>. 38
- Federal Trade Commission, *Guide for Assisting Identity Theft Victims* (Sept. 2013), <https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/pdf-0119-guide-assisting-id-theft-victims.pdf>. 4
- https://www.uscis.gov/system/files_force/files/form/I-9.pdf?download=1. 8
- Insurance Information Institute, *Facts + Statistics: Identity theft and cybercrime*, <https://www.iii.org/fact-statistic/facts-statistics-identity-theft-and-cybercrime>. 4
- IRS, *Security Summit partners warn tax professionals of fake payroll direct deposit and wire transfer emails*, <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-security-summit-partners-warn-tax-professionals-of-fake-payroll-direct-deposit-and-wire-transfer-emails>. 30
- Jeff Lehr, Joplin Globe, *Kansas woman arrested on prescription fraud charges*, https://www.joplinglobe.com/news/crime_and_courts/kansas-woman-arrested-on-prescription-fraud-charges/article_bcefe523-a887-5e61-a06b-e96af0a2b64e.html. 30

- Zack McDonald, The State Journal, *Family: Mentally disabled woman's arrest was a case of stolen identity*, <https://www.state-journal.com/2019/04/30/family-mentally-disabled-womans-arrest-was-a-case-of-stolen-identity> 7
- Sally P. Schreiber, The Tax Adviser, *IRS Expands Identity Theft Law Enforcement Assistance Program*, <https://www.thetaxadviser.com/issues/2013/jun/newsnotes-jun2013-story-03.html> (June 1, 2013) 38
- Social Security, *OIG Expand National Anti-Fraud Program*, <https://oig.ssa.gov/newsroom/news-releases/sep27-cdi-expansion> 4
- U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Victims of Identity Theft, 2016* (Jan. 2019) *available at* <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit16.pdf> . 33
- United States Sentencing Commission, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Identity Theft Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (Sept. 2018), *available at* https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2018/20180924_ID-Theft-Mand-Min.pdf 34
- Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1971 ed.) 23
